
48850                               Frame Assembly Instructions  11/06/07 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

1 

48850                               Frame Assembly Instructions  11/06/07 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

1 

 

 
 

MALONE AUTORACKS 
 Micro Sport Trailer Assembly Instructions 

 
Unpacking of the Trailer Components 
 
The Trailer will come to you in (3) three separate boxes and (1) one towing tongue. 

1) Remove packing material from inside the boxes 
2) Locate and secure trailer documentation provided for registration and title which includes: 

Manufacturers Certificate of Origin (MCO) 
Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) label  
Tire and load certification label  

3) Separate the components into the following (6) categories.  
 
 

a. Frame Components and Hardware 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

b. Running Gear and Hardware 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



48850

www.
800-2

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0 

maloneautorac
295-0042 Ext 2

c. F

d. L

                 

      

cks.com 
206 

Fenders and

oad Bars, B

                 

                       

d Fender H

Brackets an

                 

 Frame Assem

ardware Ki

nd Hardwar

                 

mbly Instruction

2 

t 

re kit. 

                  

s

Tech

 11/

hnical@malone

/06/07 

eautoracks.com

 

m 



48850                               Frame Assembly Instructions  11/06/07 

 
 
 

e. Light Kit, including Brackets and all Wiring. 
 
 
 
 
 
   

f. Coupler, Safety Chains,  
Tongue Stand and Hardware Kit  

 
 
         
 
 
 
 
FRAME ASSEMBLY 
 

1. Find the Frame Assembly Hardware Kit and Parts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. Lay the left and right side rails on ground, bottom 

 side up, as shown. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

3 



48850                               Frame Assembly Instructions  11/06/07 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

4 

 
 
 

3. Unpack the Frame Assembly Hardware Kit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Locate your 4 spring brackets.  2 have holes and 
will bolt to the spring.  2 have spring slipper 
channels.  The brackets with holes go to the front.   
The slipper brackets go to the back.  Lay each in 
place on the frame rails. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

5. Use 3/8” x 1” hex bolts with 3/8” self locking nuts to connect each 
spring hanger bracket to the frame side rails with the nut on the 
inside of the rail channel.   Tighten all 8 bolts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Front Spring 
Hangers have these 

bolt holes 



48850                               Frame Assembly Instructions  11/06/07 

 
 
 

Tongue Stand 6. Locate the towing tongue. Identify the bottom of the 
tongue by locating the Tongue Stand mounting 
holes. Lay the towing tongue down with the two 
Tongue Stand mounting holes in the up position as 
shown at right! 

 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Open the wiring hardware Kit and remove the wire 
harness and the black 9/16” wire grommet. 

 
8. Install wire protection grommet into the 9/16” hole 

near the coupler end of the tongue. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Pass the bare wire ends through the grommet and 
down thru the tongue. This is much easier than  
trying to fish the wire down the completed trailer 
tongue later.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. Lay the tongue on the floor between the side rails 
with the holes for the Tongue Stand facing UP. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

5 



48850                               Frame Assembly Instructions  11/06/07 

Locate the rear tongue support and hardware. 
 Side Rails Rear Tongue Support 
 

 
 
 
 
      Tongue 
 
 
 
 Rear Tongue  
    Support 
      
 
 

 
11. Pass the wires through the rear tongue support.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12. Use (1) ½” x 4-1/2” bolt, (1) flat washer and (1) ½” 
self locking nut to connect the tongue and tongue 
rear support.  Watch not to damage the wires while 
inserting the bolt thru the rear tongue support. 
Assemble loosely with the nut and washer on top as 
the frame lies. Do not tighten the bolt yet! 

 
 
***Note*** Wiring will be completed at a later stage! 
 
 
 

13. Bring the two side rails together with the tongue and 
rear tongue support. 

 
 
 

14. Slide the tongue forward until the rear tongue 
support mates with side rails and bolt holes align. 

 
 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

6 



48850                               Frame Assembly Instructions  11/06/07 

 
15. Use (4) carriage head bolts (3/8” x 1”), and (4) - 3/8” self locking 

nuts to connect the side rails to the rear tongue support.  
Assemble loosely with carriage heads to the outside, washers 
and nuts to the inside. Do not tighten at this point! 

 
 
 

Assembly Tip! 
Square Holes are for Carriage Bolts 

Oval Slots require Washers be installed! 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16. Use (2) ½” x 3-1/4” hex bolts, (4) ½” flat washers 
and (2) ½” Self Locking nuts to connect the side 
rails to the tongue. Assemble loosely with a 
washer under each bolt head and under each nut. 
Do not tighten at this point!  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17. Locate the 2 cross member channels. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

7 



48850                               Frame Assembly Instructions  11/06/07 

 
 
 
 

18. Lay them as shown between the side rails with 
inside openings facing each other, with the two 
most center holes down. (see picture below) 

 

                           
 

 
 
 

19. Use (8) 3/8” x 1” carriage bolts and (8) 3/8” self locking nuts to connect cross members to side 
rails.  Assemble loosely with carriage heads to the outside and nuts to the inside. Do not 
tighten at this point! 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20.  It is very important to follow this tightening sequence. 
 
 

a. Tighten nuts on cross members; front and 
rear. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

8 



48850                               Frame Assembly Instructions  11/06/07 

www.maloneautoracks.com

 
 
 

b. Tighten nuts on tongue rear support sides. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

c. Tighten the two (2) nuts and bolts through 
tongue and side rails. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

d. Tighten nut and bolt through tongue and 
tongue rear support. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      

  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

9 



48850                         Running Gear Assembly   11/06/07  
 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 
 

10

 
RUNNING GEAR ASSEMBLY 
 
To assemble the axle to the springs follow the steps below. 

 
 

1. Find the (2) springs, axle with hubs, wheel and tire 
assemblies and running gear hardware kit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Lay the axle on the ground.  Spin the axle until 
the spring locating holes, near each end, are 
facing up. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Lay one spring on the axle with ARC up making certain the spring center pin engages with 
spring locating hole in the axle. Do the same with one Tie Plate, placing it over the spring 
making sure it’s locating hole fits with the spring center pin. Fit two (2) U-Bolts around the 
axel and up through the tie plate. Complete the assembly using four (4) self locking nuts, but 
do not fully tighten at this time.   
 
 

      
 
 
    
       Spring Center Pin  
   
       Axel Tie Plate  

    
       U-Bolt 

 



48850                         Running Gear Assembly   11/06/07  
 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 
 

11

 
 
 

4. Repeat step # 3 with the remaining 
spring.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Lift axle/spring assembly to the trailer frame. 
Slide the flat ends of the springs into the rear 
“slipper” spring brackets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. Insert the spring eyes into the front hanger 
brackets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



48850
 

www.
800-2
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

0 

maloneautorac
295-0042 Ext 2

7.   Attac
lockin
 
***No
Tight
brack
not ti

8.   Even

9. Insert
    the in

 
 

10.  Align
studs

  

cks.com 
206 

ch springs 
ng nuts.   

ote**** 
ten only un
ket.  This is
ight.  

nly tighten t

t the center
side of the 

n wheel bolt
.  

               

with ½” x 3

til nut and b
s a hinge jo

the four (4)

r cap throug
wheel.  

    

t holes with

         Running 

3” axle bolts

bolt contact
oint so you w

) U-bolt nuts

gh the cente

                 

h wheel hub

          

Gear Assembl

12

s and ½” se

t the hange
want it snug

s on each s

er hole from

                  

b     

                 

ly

elf 

er 
g but 

spring. 

m  

                 

 

                 

Tech

                 

                 

 

hnical@malone

                 

                 

11/06/07

eautoracks.com

                

                

7  

m 

   

           



48850
 

www.

0

800-2
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

       
       

 

maloneautora

                        Running Gear Assemblly  11/06/077  

 

c
295-0042 Ext 2

 
11. Attach

and h
         

12.   Turn

13. Tighte
face s

14.  Snap
 caref

                 
                 

cks.com 
206 

h the tire an
hand tighten

                 

n the trailer 

en the Acor
squarely. 

p in the Cen
fully by han
                 
                 

nd wheel as
n the lug nu
                 

over onto t

rn Lug Nuts

nter Cap “P
nd 
                 
                 

ssemblies t
uts.   
                  

the tires. 

s using a “s

Plug”  

                 
                 

13

to the hubs

                 

star” pattern

                  
                  

s  

                 

n to ensure 

            

           
         

Tech

                

the wheel 

                 

is seated to

                 

o the hub 

                 

 

            

hnical@maloneeautoracks.comm 



48850               Fender Installation    10/25/07  

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 
 

14

 
 
                        
 
FENDER INSTALLATION 
 
 
 

1. With Trailer on its wheels, carefully torque all Wheel 
Acorn Nuts to 75-85 ft. lbs.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2. Locate the fenders and fender hardware kit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



48850               Fender Installation    10/25/07  

www.maloneautoracks.com

 
 

3. Connect fender brackets to the fenders using four (4) 
3/8" x 3/4” slotted truss head bolts and four (4) 3/8” self 
locking nuts.  Tighten securely with nuts to the inside of 
the fenders. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 
 

15

 
 
 
 

4. Connect fender brackets to the frame using the 
slotted holes in the frame and one (1) 3/8” x 1” hex 
bolt, 3/8” washer and 3/8” self locking nut per 
bracket.  Place a washer under the head of each bolt 
and under each nut. 

Insert the 3/8” x 1” hex bolts 
in Fender Bracket CENTER 

HOLE! 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5. Carefully tighten all nuts. 
 
6. Repeat for the other side. 

 



48850                  Lights and Wiring Instructions  10/25/07 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

16 
 

 
 LIGHTS AND WIRING INSTRUCTIONS 
 

1. Wiring is as follows: 
a. Brown = Running Lights 
b. Yellow = Left Signal and Left Brake 
c. Green = Right Signal and Right Brake 
d. White = Ground/Common 

 
 

2. Attach the brackets to the tail lights using the 
hardware provided with the light kit. Sandwich the 
license plate frame between the left light and the 
galvanized bracket. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Attach the tail light and bracket assemblies to each 
side of the frame. Use two (2) 3/8” x 1” carriage 
bolts and two (2) 3/8” self locking nuts to connect to 
frame and tighten in place. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Attach side marker indicator lights to the frame just 
forward of the fenders. Attach using hardware 
provided with the lighting kit as shown in photo.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Pass the mounting bolt through the most 
forward hole for best side marker light 

position. 



48850                  Lights and Wiring Instructions  10/25/07 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

17 
 

 
 
 

5. Repeat step for with the remaining side marker light. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

6. Insert the plastic electrical bushing into the coupler 
end of the towing tongue as shown at right.  
 
 

7. Thread the raw end of the wiring harness through 
the bushing and down the tongue, leaving 
approximately 30” of slack with the trailer connector.  

 
 
 

 
 
8. Run the GREEN and BROWN wires down the Right side of the trailer, passing it through the 

cross member and on past to the rear right light.  
 
9. Run the Yellow and BROWN wires down the LEFT side of the trailer, passing it through the 

cross member and on past to the rear right light. 
 
 
 
 

10. Adjacent and near the Running lights; Carefully 
separate the Brown wire near the running light using 
an exacto knife or razor. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pass the mounting bolt through the most forward 
hole for best side marker light positioning. 



48850                  Lights and Wiring Instructions  10/25/07 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

18 
 

 
 

11. Insert the brown wire from the wiring harness into the blue Quick-Connect on the “through 
side” as shown below. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
        
     “Through Side” 
 
 
     “Dead End Side” 

 
 

12.  Insert the black wire from the running light into the “dead end” of the Blue Quick-Connect. Use 
Pliers to secure wiring tap into wires; fold over and close the blue protective cover until you 
hear a slight click. 

 
 
 
 
 

13. Use 4 clips on each side of the lower rail to secure 
the wires securely headed back toward the rear of 
the trailer. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14. Route the wires to the left tail light and cut to length. 
 

15. Strip ½” off the end of the wire exposing the copper 
strands. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



48850                  Lights and Wiring Instructions  10/25/07 

www.maloneautoracks.com

 
 
 
 

  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

19 
 

ts. 

16. Push the wires into the small holes on the back of 
the tail light corresponding to the wire color.  You 
will feel when the wires are secured into the ligh

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17.  The remaining Lighting and Wiring steps will be completed in the Final Assembly Section.   



48850                            Final Assembly   10/25/07 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

 
20 

 

 
 

                
 FINAL ASSEMBLY 
 
 

1. Tongue support skid and chains are secured to the  
tongue with one (1) bolt. 

 
2. Place one (1) 3/8” flat washer on 3/8” x 1-1/2” hex 

bolt. 
 

3. Slide bolt with washer through the end of both 
safety chains as pictured; place a second 3/8” flat 
washer onto the bolt and then through the tongue 
support skid. 

 
 
 
 
 

4. Attach safety chains to tongue as shown using a 
3/8” self locking nut inside the frame.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Strip 3/8” of insulation from WHITE ground wire. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



48850                            Final Assembly   10/25/07 

www.maloneautoracks.com  Technical@maloneautoracks.com 
800-295-0042 Ext 206 

 
21 

 

 
 

6. Crimp 3/8” round electrical connector onto White 
wire. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Pass 3/8” x 3” hex bolt through the wire connector 
as shown. This bolt will be used to attach the rear 
of the coupler to the tongue.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. Locate 3/8” spacer for the front of the tongue. This 
spacer inserts inside the tongue keeping the tongue 
from collapsing when the coupler bolts are 
tightened. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Hold spacer into place as you rest coupler onto the 
tongue and insert (1) 3/8” x 3” hex bolt though the 
coupler, spacer and tongue. Use 3/8” self locking 
nut to tighten.  

 
 
 
 
 



48850

www.
800-2

 

 
 
 

1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1

 
 
 
 
 
 

1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

0 

maloneautorac
295-0042 Ext 2

10.   Use the
to fasten
on the re
could co

11. The bala
necessa
instructio

 
12. Find the

Hardwar

cks.com 
206 

e 2nd 3/8” x
n the rear o
ear bolt. Do
ollapse the 

ance of the 
ary. (refer to
ons) 

e extruded a
re Kit. 

Hard
on th
traile

                 

x 3” bolt with
of the couple
o not over t
coupler and

wire harne
o your tow v

aluminum L

dware is shown
he trailer - from
er frame attach

the actual loa

          Final As

h WHITE g
er. No spac
ighten as d
d/or tongue

ess is used 
vehicle’s ow

Load Bars a

n as it is used 
m bottom, the 
ments, to top 

ad bars. 

Front Lo
Swivel 

ssembly

 
22 

round wire 
cer is used 
doing so 
e tube.  

on the tow 
wner’s man

and Load B

oad Bar 
Bracket 

vehicle as 
nual for 

ar 

Tech

 

hnical@malone

10/25/07

eautoracks.com

Rear Loa
Bar Swive

Bracket

7 

m 

ad 
el 
t



48850

www.
800-2

 

 
1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

1

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

0 

maloneautorac
295-0042 Ext 2

13.  Attach t
Bar Sup
hex bolt 

 
 
 

15. Attach th
Support 
3/8” self
bolts att
rear Cro
 

 

 

cks.com 
206 

the FRONT
pport Bracke

and 3/8” se

he Rear sw
Brackets u

f locking nu
ach the two

oss membe

                 

T swivel bra
ets using o
elf locking n

 
 
 
 
 

14. Us
brackets
the supp
best sup
up and d
  

         
 

wivel bracke
using one (1
t. Using the
o (2) Rear L
r as shown

          Final As

ackets to the
ne (1) 3/8” 
nut.  

sing one (1
 to the fram

port bracket
port your d

down later a

 

  

ets to the Lo
1) 3/8” x 1” 
e remaining
Load Bar S
 below. 

ssembly

 
23 

e Load 
x 1” 

) pair of u-
me side rails
t approxima
esired load

as needed. 
 

 

oad Bar 
 ahex bolt n

g pair of U-
upport to th

bolts attach
s with 3/8” l
ately 7” – 15
d.   Bunks c

  
 

 

nd 

he 

Tech

h the assem
locknuts an
5” forward o

can be adju
 

 
 

 

hnical@malone

mbled supp
nd washers
of the mid c
sted forwar

 

 

10/25/07

eautoracks.com

ort  
. Locate 
cross bar to
rd and aft, 

       

7 

m 

o 



48850

www.
800-2

 

1

 

 

 
 
       
 
 
 
       
 
       

1

1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

0 

maloneautorac
295-0042 Ext 2

 
16. With the

(2) carria
section o

 
 

      

    

                 
17. Flip one

bolts in t
hole in t
Center t
securing
 
 
 
 
 

18. Repeat 
rear swiv
nuts.  
 

cks.com 
206 

e load bar u
age bolts   
of each loa

     
 load bar ri
the track so
he top of th
the load bar
g with self lo

step #17 w
vel bracket

                 

upside down
  into the t-
d bar.  

ght side up
o that each 
he two front
r over the t
ocking nuts

with the rear
t. Center the

*Completed t

          Final As

n, slide 
track 

p and slide t
bolt  is alig

t load bar s
railer frame

s.  

r load bar, a
e load bar o

trailer shown wit

ssembly

 
24 

the carriage
gned with th
wivel brack

e before 

aligning the
over the tra

th available Kay

 

e 
he 
kets. 

e carriage b
ailer frame b

ak transport equ

Tech

bolts with th
before secu

uipment. 

 

hnical@malone

e center ho
uring with s

10/25/07

eautoracks.com

ole in each 
self locking 

7 

m 



488500

www.
800-2

 

 
19. T

V
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
a
C
t
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2

 

maloneautora

                           Final Ass

 
 

c
295-0042 Ext 2

To register 
VIN sticker 

and apply th
Capacity pla
tire.  

20. Your com
Vehicles

cks.com 
206 

your trailer 
to the towin

he supplied
acard in a c

mpleted tra
s office for s

with your s
ng tongue n

d Tire Certif
conspicuou

ailer is read
specific pro

state’s depa
near the co

fication and
us location n

sembly

 
25 

 10/25/077 

artment of m
oupler… 

d Load 
near a 

motor vehiccles you muust apply thhe supplied 

y to registe
ocedures in

er and title. 
 your state

Contact yo
.  

our local Deepartment oof Motor 

Techhnical@maloneeautoracks.comm 


	step 1
	step 2
	step 3
	step 4
	step 5

